

ITEM NO.107

COURT NO.9

SECTION IIB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 230/2011

STATE OF HARYANA

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

SANDEEP @ KARTOON

Respondent(s)

Date : 24/02/2016 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Deepak Thukral, Deputy AG

Mr. Arun Tewatia, Adv.

Dr. Monika Gusain, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Respondent, though served, remains unrepresented.

Having regard to the fact that this is an appeal against reversal of judgment and order of conviction and sentence of the respondent by the High Court while acquitting him on the charge under Section 302 of the Indian Penal Code, it would be just and proper for this Court to appoint an amicus curiae for the respondent for rendering legal assistance to the respondent. Therefore, we request Mr. K.V. Viswanathan, learned

senior counsel, who is present in the Court to assist this Court, which he accepts. Mr. Viswanathan is accordingly appointed as amicus curiae for the respondent. We further request Mr. Abhishek Kaushik, learned counsel, who is also present in the Court, to assist Mr. Viswanathan, which he accepts. Accordingly, he is also appointed to assist Mr. Viswanathan, learned senior counsel, in the matter. The Registry is directed to furnish two sets of paper books to Mr. Viswanathan, learned senior counsel as well as to Mr. Abhishek Kaushik, learned counsel within two days to enable them to assist the Court. Registry is also directed to show the name of learned amicus curiae.

List the matter after five weeks.

(VINOD KUMAR)  
COURT MASTER

(MALA KUMARI SHARMA)  
COURT MASTER