

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(S).230 OF 2011

STATE OF HARYANA

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

SANDEEP @ KARTOON

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

In view of the finding recorded in the impugned judgment and order passed by the High Court that there is no reliable evidence particularly having regard to the incredibility of the extra-judicial confessional statement of PW-2, thereby reversing the order of conviction and sentence passed by the trial court, we do not find any ground to interfere. The view taken by the High Court is the possible view and therefore, the same does not require any interference and we are in respectful agreement with the view taken by the High Court. We are

satisfied that it is not a fit case for our
interference.

In view of the above, the appeal is dismissed.

.....J.
(V. GOPALA GOWDA)

.....J.
(ADARSH KUMAR GOEL)

NEW DELHI,
JULY 27, 2016

ITEM NO.109

COURT NO.8

SECTION IIB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No(s). 230/2011

STATE OF HARYANA

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

SANDEEP @ KARTOON

Respondent(s)

Date : 27/07/2016 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADARSH KUMAR GOELFor Appellant(s) Mr. Deepak Thukral, Deputy AG
Mr. Arun Tewatia, Asstt.AG
Dr. Monika Gusain,Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. K.V. Vishwanathan, Sr.Adv.(A.C.) (NP)
Mr. Abhishek Kaushik,Adv.(A.C.)UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E RThe appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed
order.(VINOD KUMAR JHA)
COURT MASTER(SUMAN JAIN)
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)